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CAPACITY IN HOSPITALS

646. SHRIMATI RANJANBEN BHATT:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it’s true that LNJP, AIIMS and Safdarjung hospital in Delhi are providing services more than their capacity and if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether the Government plans to increase their capacity; and

(c) if so, the steps taken along with time by which the said proposals are likely to be implemented?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a): Yes. As per information made available by Lok Nayak Jai Prakash (LNJP), All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) and Safdarjung Hospital, these hospitals are providing services more than their capacity.

The number of patients visiting AIIMS and Safdarjung Hospital for surgery and other treatments is much larger as compared to their handling capacity in terms of number of beds, manpower and other resources. Despite availability of huge infrastructure and other services in these hospitals, there is a waiting period for certain procedures which varies from Department to Department, due to the ever increasing pressure on infrastructure and manpower. However, all the patients registered in OPD are given adequate care and attention while providing treatment.
Further, serious patients are admitted and treated on ‘priority’ basis.

(b) & (c): Expansion of existing and creation of additional infrastructural facilities in hospitals are on- going process and are undertaken as per the requirement and availability of resources.

Under the redevelopment plan of Safdarjung Hospital, a 500 bedded new Emergency Block and a Super Speciality Block with 807 beds have recently been made operational, thereby adding to the existing capacity of Safdarjung Hospital.

In AIIMS, New Delhi, various projects have been sanctioned for increasing the existing bed strength as per details given below;

i. Surgical Block (200 Beds),
ii. National Cancer Institute (NCI), Jhajjar (710 Beds),

iii. Mother and Child Block (425 Beds),
iv. New Private Ward (113 Beds),
v. Burn and Plastic Surgery (100 Beds),

vi. Geriatrics Block (200 Beds) and
vii. Emergency cum Diagnostic Block (400 Beds).

